Contribution - employer -   10,514,821   (10,514,821)
Contribution - employee -   3,045,536   (3,045,536)
Net investment income -   18,228,895   (18,228,895)
Administrative expenses -   (152,832)   152,832
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (11,199,252)   (11,199,252)   -

Net change 18,086,327   20,437,168   (2,350,841)
Balance at June 30, 2025 307,688,130$   208,260,234$   99,427,896$

Total all plans 395,064,243$   271,759,162$   123,305,081$

C. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the

net pension liability of the District for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as
well as what the District's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 37,651,478$   145,361,953$   183,013,431$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 23,877,185$   99,427,896$   123,305,081$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 12,756,958$   61,932,414$   74,689,372$

D. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net

position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

60

COSUMNES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

NOTE 8-PENSION PLANS (Continued)

E. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized pension expense of $22,354,847 for the
Miscellaneous Plan and $16,921,239 for the Safety Plan). As of June 30, 2025, the District reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Miscellaneous Safety Total
Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Resources Resources Resources Resources